this section occurred. The order shall represent a final action by the department of labor and 16 

training. 17 

(d) Any contractor or subcontractor determined to have violated the provisions of this 18 

section shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 19 

and not greater than three thousand dollars ($3,000), and shall be subject to the revocation of any 20 

relevant professional or occupational license, if the violation is deemed to have been intentional or 21 

egregious. 22 

(e) This section is applicable to all public works projects that fit the other criteria as 23